http://my.barcapint.com/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=ZPLAZ.L�

Barclays | Rightmove and Zoopla

20 January 2015 3

European Media Industry View: POSITIVE

Rightmove Plc (RMV.L) Stock Rating: OVERWEIGHT

Income statement (£mn) 2013A 2014E 2015E 2016E CAGR  Price (16-Jan-2015) GBp 2,155.0
Price Target GBp 2,500.0
Why Overweight? Rightmove has good structural
growth potential and the story is supported by
impressive buybacks.

Upside case GBp 3,000.0
Should Rightmove lose less customers than expected
to Agents Mutual and deliver a higher ARPA increase,
it could see 15% revenue growth in 2015E. We
assume a similar cost base, and a slightly higher
multiple, applied to 2015 forecasts to derive our
upside case of 3,000p.

Downside case GBp 1,750.0
If  Rightmove's customers will only accept a small
increase in 2015E and AM takes share, we could see
revenue growth slow to less than 10%.  This would
also mean a lower multiple. Downside of 1,750p.

Upside/Downside scenarios

POINT® Quantitative Equity Scores

Source: POINT®. The scores are valid as of the date of this
report and are independent of the fundamental analysts'
views. To view the latest scores, please go to the equity
company page on Barclays Live.

Revenue 140 165 182 197 12.1%
EBITDA (adj) 105 124 135 147 11.7%
EBITA (adj) 104 122 134 145 11.8%
EBIT (adj) 104 122 134 145 11.8%
Pre-tax income (adj) 104 122 134 145 11.8%
Net income (adj) 81 97 107 116 12.7%
EPS (adj) (GBp) 81.1 99.1 111.2 122.3 14.7%
EPS (adj) pre-buyback (GBp) 81.1 95.2 103.8 111.0 11.0%
Diluted shares (mn) 102.4 102.4 101.2 99.9 -0.8%
DPS (GBp) 28.0 34.2 38.4 42.2 14.7%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA (adj) margin (%) 75.2 75.1 74.4 74.4 74.8
EBITA (adj) margin (%) 74.3 74.3 73.6 73.6 74.0
EBIT (adj) margin (%) 74.3 74.3 73.6 73.6 74.0
Pre-tax (adj) margin (%) 74.3 74.3 73.7 73.6 74.0
Net (adj) margin (%) 58.1 58.8 59.0 59.0 58.7
ROIC (%) 1,064.4 1,066.7 1,320.9 978.9 1,107.7
ROE (%) 1,082.7 1,086.9 1,193.8 815.1 1,044.6

Balance sheet and cash flow (£mn) CAGR
Tangible fixed assets 2 2 4 6 55.2%
Intangible fixed assets 2 2 2 2 6.3%
Cash and equivalents 7 5 7 5 -8.5%
Total assets 39 42 49 51 9.9%
Short and long-term debt 0 0 0 0 N/A
Total liabilities 30 34 37 40 10.3%
Shareholders' equity 9 8 12 12 8.9%
Net debt/(funds) -7 -5 -7 -5 N/A
Change in working capital -1 0 0 0 N/A
Cash flow from operations 83 98 109 118 12.5%
Capital expenditure 0 0 0 0 N/A
Free cash flow 82 96 107 116 12.2%

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (adj) (x) 26.6 21.8 19.4 17.6 21.4
EV/sales (x) 15.6 13.3 12.0 N/A 13.6
EV/EBITDA (adj) (x) 20.8 17.7 16.2 N/A 18.2
FCF yield (%) 3.7 4.4 4.9 5.4 4.6
Dividend yield (%) 1.3 1.6 1.8 2.0 1.7
Payout ratio (%) 34.5 34.5 34.5 N/A 34.5
Net debt/EBITDA (adj) (x) -0.1 0.0 -0.1 N/A -0.1

Selected operating metrics
Organic sales growth (%) 17.2 17.8 10.3 8.5

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

Value

Quality

Sentiment

Low High

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=RMV.L�
https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/barcaplive?menuCode=MENU_FI_WELCOME�

Barclays | Rightmove and Zoopla

20 January 2015 4

European Media Industry View: POSITIVE

Zoopla (ZPLAZ.L) Stock Rating: OVERWEIGHT

Income statement (£mn) 2014A 2015E 2016E 2017E CAGR  Price (16-Jan-2015) GBp 160.0
Price Target GBp 250.0
Why Overweight? Zoopla has good structural growth
potential, potential for margin expansion and we
expect the story to be supported by ongoing cash
returns. As Agents Mutual concerns abate we expect
the shares to rerate.

Upside case GBp 350.0
On an upside case, Agents Mutual concerns abate
more quickly that expected and the business rerates
in 2016E.

Downside case GBp 120.0
If Agents Mutual alters the permanent growth profile